($0.46 per diluted share) that resulted primarily from the enactment of lower federal and provincial corporate tax
rates in Canada. Management believes that adjusted net income and adjusted earnings per share are useful
measures of performance that can facilitate period-to-period comparisons, as they exclude an item, such as the
deferred income tax recovery, that does not necessarily arise as part of the normal day-to-day operations of the
Company and could distort the analysis of trends in business performance. The exclusion of such item in adjusted
net income and adjusted earnings per share does not, however, imply that such item is necessarily non-recurring.
These adjusted measures do not have any standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be
comparable to similar measures presented by other companies. The reader is advised to read all information
provided in the Company�s Interim Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto. The following table
provides a reconciliation of net income and earnings per share, as reported for the nine months ended September
30, 2006, to the adjusted performance measures presented herein.

Nine months ended September 30,
2006

In millions, except per share data Reported
Rate

enactments Adjusted

Revenues $ 5,774 $ - $ 5,774
Operating expenses 3,500 - 3,500

Operating income 2,274 - 2,274

Interest expense (232) - (232)
Other loss (16) - (16)

Income before income taxes 2,026 - 2,026
Income tax expense (438) (250) (688)

Net income $1,588 $ (250) $ 1,338

Basic earnings per share $ 3.00 $ (0.48) $ 2.52
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.95 $ (0.46) $ 2.49

Free cash flow
The Company believes that free cash flow is a useful measure of performance as it demonstrates the Company�s
ability to generate cash after the payment of capital expenditures and dividends. Free cash flow does not have any
standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and may, therefore, not be comparable to similar measures presented
by other companies. The Company defines free cash flow as cash provided from operating activities, excluding
changes in the level of accounts receivable sold under the securitization program, less investing activities, and
after the payment of dividends, calculated as follows: